

No. 17-7003

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ALABAMA-QUASSARTE TRIBAL TOWN,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; RYAN ZINKE,¹ in his official capacity
as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; JAMES CASON,
in his official capacity as Associate Deputy Secretary of the Interior;
STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,
Defendants – Appellees,

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
Case No. 6:06-cv-00558-RAW (Hon. Ronald A. White)*

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

KENNETH A. DALTON
SHANI N. WALKER
Office of the Solicitor
Department of the Interior

THOMAS KEARNS
Office of the Chief Counsel
Bureau of the Fiscal Service
Department of the Treasury

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY P. HOANG

JODY H. SCHWARZ

BRIAN C. TOTH

Attorneys

Environment & Natural Res. Div.

Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, DC 20044

(202) 305-0639 | brian.toth@usdoj.gov

¹ Messrs. Zinke, Cason, and Mnuchin are substituted for their predecessors-in-office under Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. Statement of facts	4
a. The Creek Nation and Tribal Towns	4
b. Acquisition of the Wetumka lands.....	5
c. Surface Lease Income Trust	7
2. Procedural history	8
a. Administrative requests for relief	8
b. Complaint and early district-court proceedings.....	9
c. Proceedings before the Board on remand	11
d. Amended complaint and litigation after remand	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18

I.	The district court’s dismissal of the land claims should be affirmed.....	18
A.	AQTT has forfeited the ability to obtain reversal of the district court’s order dismissing the land claims because it waived any challenge to the district court’s holding that the Quiet Title Act bars those claims.....	18
B.	The district court correctly dismissed the land claims.	19
1.	The government has not waived its sovereign immunity to suit.....	19
a.	The APA’s waiver of sovereign immunity does not encompass the land claims because the Quiet Title Act forecloses the relief AQTT seeks.	20
b.	Regardless, the APA does not provide a basis for the land claims because the OIWA does not impose a discrete, nondiscretionary duty to assign AQTT title to the lands.....	22
c.	AQTT identifies no other sovereign immunity waiver fairly encompassing the land claims.....	26
2.	The land claims are precluded from review by statute.	28
a.	The land claims are barred by the Indian Claims Commission Act.....	28
b.	The land claims are time-barred under 28 U.S.C. 2401(a).	33
3.	The district court correctly dismissed the land claims on the ground that the Creek Nation is a required party to quieting title to the lands but cannot be joined due to its sovereign immunity.	35

II. The district court’s dismissal of the trust-funds claims should be affirmed because the Board’s order was not arbitrary, capricious, or contrary to law. 38

CONCLUSION 43

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	32
<i>Bergman v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 314 (10th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	19, 22
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	26, 39
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Brown v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	14
<i>Felter v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Flute v. United States</i> , 808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015)	20, 25, 28, 42
<i>GF Gaming Corp. v. City of Black Hawk, Colo.</i> , 405 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2005)	19

Harjo v. Andrus,
 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 4, 5

Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 32

Holt v. United States,
 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) 13

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 32

Impact Energy Res., LLC v. Salazar,
 693 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012) 34

INS v. Elias-Zacarias,
 502 U.S. 478 (1992)..... 14

Lane v. Pena,
 518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 20

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
 478 U.S. 310 (1986)..... 20

Marathon Oil Co. v. Lujan,
 937 F.2d 498 (10th Cir. 1991) 27

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 19, 22

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Jacks,
 960 F.2d 911 (10th Cir. 1992) 20

Miami Tribe of Ok. v. United States,
 656 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011) 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14

Navajo Tribe v. New Mexico,
 809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987) 29

Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. HUD,
554 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2009)3, 27

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)22, 23, 24, 27

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
570 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 29

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 14

Pawnee Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. United States,
139 F.2d 248 (10th Cir. 1943)24, 39

Prairie Band of Pottawatomie Tribe of Indians v. Udall,
355 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1966) 27

Pueblo of Jemez v. United States,
790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015) 13, 29

Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt,
18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 37

Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) 35

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978) 37

Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 37

Tewa Tesuque v. Morton,
498 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1974) 36

Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham,
762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014)4, 5, 23

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 28, 42, 43

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 20

United States v. Mottaz,
476 U.S. 834 (1986)..... 18

United States v. Murdock Mach. & Eng’g Co. of Utah,
81 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1996).....25, 27

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....20, 43

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 20

Ute Distrib. Corp. v. Sec’y of the Interior,
584 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2009) 13, 30, 34

Vigil v. Andrus,
667 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982)28, 43

Western Shoshone Business Council v. Babbitt,
1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 26

Wheeler v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987)26, 39

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
839 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2016) 22

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. 702 15

5 U.S.C. 706 20

5 U.S.C. 706(1) 22

5 U.S.C. 706(2) 2

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	14
25 U.S.C. 2	24
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994	
25 U.S.C. 4011.....	2
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934	
25 U.S.C. 5118.....	5
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act	
25 U.S.C. 5201.....	6, 23, 24, 30, 33
25 U.S.C. 5203.....	5
25 U.S.C. 5206.....	26
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	2, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. 1361.....	2, 27
28 U.S.C. 1362.....	2, 26
28 U.S.C. 2401(a).....	33
Quiet Title Act,	
28 U.S.C. 2409a(a).....	18, 21
Act of Oct. 21, 1976,	
Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (codified as 5 U.S.C. 702).....	21
Indian Claims Commission Act (ICCA),	
Pub. L. No. 79-726, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946)	28
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1) 35

25 C.F.R. 115.002 38

25 C.F.R. 151.8..... 36

25 C.F.R. 151.10 38

25 C.F.R. 151.10(b)..... 25

25 C.F.R. 151.10(c) 25

25 C.F.R. 151.10(f)..... 25

43 C.F.R. 4.313(a)..... 37

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 74-2408, at 3 (1936)..... 5

S. Rep. No. 74-1232, at 6 (1935) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

63C Am. Jur. 2d Property 1 (2014) 40
